Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF INSURANCE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 99-1391 DI




)

KENT BOHR,

)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


The Director of Insurance (Director) filed a complaint on May 24, 1999, seeking this Commission’s determination that the insurance agent license of Kent Bohr is subject to discipline for misappropriation or conversion, deception, and untrustworthiness.  


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on November 9, 1999.  Diane Garber, Counsel, represented the Director.  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, Bohr did not appear.  At the hearing, the Director dismissed Counts 1, 2, and 3 of the complaint.  We deemed the allegations in the complaint admitted under our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.380(8)(C)1.  


Our reporter filed the transcript on November 17, 1999.  

Findings of Fact

1. Bohr holds insurance agent License No. AT491489134, which is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.   

2. Bohr received payments from Arthur Junior Luper, doing business as Luper Construction, to buy insurance for Luper:  $7,949.90 on February 20, 1997, and $8,838.28 on January 20, 1998.  Bohr did not use those payments to buy insurance, but used them for his own purposes.  On March 10, 1998, Bohr sent a letter to the Director, asking him to halt his investigation into Bohr’s insurance practices, and forged Luper’s signature on it.

3. Bohr received payments from Glenn Mock, doing business as the Feedbunk, to buy insurance for Mock:  $1,716 on December 2, 1996, and $839.79 on September 3, 1997.  Bohr did not use those payments to buy insurance, but used them for his own purposes.  

4. On October 2, 1997, Bohr received $5,472 from Michael H. Covey to buy insurance for Covey.  Bohr did not use those payments to buy insurance, but used them for his own purposes.

5. Bohr received payments from Fonda Shipley, doing business as Mercer County Title Company, to buy insurance for Shipley:  $2,097.25 on December 5, 1996, and $2,097.25 on December 2, 1997.  Bohr did not use those payments to buy insurance, but used them for his own purposes.  On December 9, 1997, in connection with an insurance transaction, Bohr gave Shipley a purported
 certificate of insurance.  Bohr knew that the certificate was material to Shipley.  Bohr knew that it was not genuine and gave it to her with the intent to deceive her into thinking she had insurance.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.  Section 621.045.1, RSMo Supp. 1998.
  The Director has the burden to prove that Bohr committed an act for which the law 

allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989). 

Count 4


The Director argues that Bohr’s use of Luper’s February 20, 1997, payment of $7,949.90 for his own purposes is cause for discipline under section 375.141.1(5).  That statute allows discipline if Bohr:

(5) Misappropriated or converted to his . . . own use or illegally withheld money belonging to an insurance company, its agent, or to an insured or beneficiary or prospective insurance buyer[.]

Misappropriation means “[t]he unauthorized, improper, or unlawful use of funds or other property for [a] purpose other than that for which intended.”  Monia v. Melahn, 876 S.W.2d 709, 713 (Mo. App., E.D. 1994).  Conversion is a diversion of another's funds, by the holder of such 

funds, to a purpose other than that specified by the owner.  Hall v. W.L. Brady, Investments, Inc., 684 S.W.2d 379, 384 (Mo. App., W.D. 1984).  Bohr used Luper’s insurance payment for his own purposes instead of Luper’s.  Therefore, we agree with the Director and conclude that Bohr is subject to discipline on Count 4 under section 375.141.1(5) for misappropriation and conversion.

Count 5


The Director argues that Bohr’s use of Luper’s January 20, 1998, payment of $8,838.28 is cause for discipline under section 375.141.1(5).  Bohr used Luper’s insurance payment for his own purposes instead of Luper’s.  Therefore, we agree with the Director and conclude that Bohr is subject to discipline on Count 5 under section 375.141.1(5) for misappropriation and conversion.

Count 6


The Director argues that Bohr’s March 10, 1998, letter to the Director is cause for discipline under section 375.141.1(6).  That statute allows discipline if Bohr:

(6) Practiced or aided or abetted in the practice of fraud, forgery, deception, collusion or conspiracy in connection with any insurance transaction[.]

(emphasis added).  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  Forgery is making an object appear to be or pass as something it is not, with the purpose of fraud.  Section 570.090.  Deception contemplates an act designed to deceive, to cheat someone by inducing their reliance on clever contrivance or misrepresentation.  It is not a word hidden from common understanding.  State ex rel. Nixon v. Telco Directory Publishing, 

863 S.W.2d 596, 600 (Mo. banc 1993).  Bohr made his letter appear to be from Luper in an attempt to defraud the Director.  Therefore, we agree with the Director and conclude that Bohr is subject to discipline on Count 6 under section 375.141.1(6) for fraud, forgery, and deception.  

Count 7


The Director argues that Bohr’s use of Mock’s December 2, 1996, payment of $1,716 is cause for discipline under section 375.141.1(5).  Bohr used Mock’s insurance payment for his own purposes instead of Mock’s.  Therefore, we agree with the Director and conclude that Bohr is subject to discipline on Count 7 under section 375.141.1(5) for misappropriation and conversion.

Count 8


The Director argues that Bohr’s use of Mock’s September 3, 1997, payment of $839.79 is cause for discipline under section 375.141.1(5).  Bohr used Mock’s insurance payment for his 

own purposes instead of Mock’s.  Therefore, we agree with the Director and conclude that Bohr is subject to discipline on Count 8 under section 375.141.1(5) for misappropriation and conversion.

Count 9


The Director argues that Bohr’s use of Covey’s October 2, 1997, payment of $5,472 is cause for discipline under section 375.141.1(5).  Bohr used Covey’s insurance payment for his own purposes instead of Covey’s.  Therefore, we agree with the Director and conclude that Bohr is subject to discipline on Count 9 under section 375.141.1(5) for misappropriation and conversion.

Count 10


The Director argues that Bohr’s use of Shipley’s December 5, 1997, payment of $2,097.25 is cause for discipline under section 375.141.1(5).  Bohr used Shipley’s insurance payment for his own purposes instead of Shipley’s.  Therefore, we agree with the Director and conclude that Bohr is subject to discipline on Count 10 under section 375.141.1(5) for misappropriation and conversion.

Count 11


The Director argues that Bohr’s use of Shipley’s December 2, 1997, payment of $2,097.25 is cause for discipline under section 375.141.1(5).  Bohr used Shipley’s insurance payment for his own purposes instead of Shipley’s.  Therefore, we agree with the Director and conclude that Bohr is subject to discipline on Count 11 under section 375.141.1(5) for misappropriation and conversion.

Count 12


The Director argues that Bohr’s purported certificate of insurance for Shipley is cause for discipline under section 375.141.1(6). Bohr gave the purported certificate to Shipley to defraud 

her.  Therefore, we agree with the Director and conclude that Bohr is subject to discipline on Count 12 under section 375.141.1(6) for fraud and deception.  

Count 13


The Director argues that Bohr’s dealings with Luper, Mock, Covey, and Shipley are cause for discipline under section 375.141.1(4).  That statute allows discipline if Bohr has:

(4) Demonstrated lack of trustworthiness or competence[.] 

The definition of “trustworthy” is “worthy of confidence” or “dependable.”  WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 2457 (unabr. 1986).  Bohr’s misappropriation and conversion, fraud, forgery, and deception show that Bohr is neither worthy of confidence nor dependable.  Incompetence is a lack of (1) professional ability or (2) disposition to use a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Section 375.141.1(6) shows that honesty is a professional ability of insurance agents.  Therefore, we agree with the Director and conclude that Bohr is subject to discipline on Count 13 under section 375.141.1(4) for having demonstrated lack of trustworthiness and competence. 

Summary


We conclude that Bohr is subject to discipline on Counts 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11 under section 375.141.1(5) for misappropriation and conversion.


We conclude that Bohr is subject to discipline on Count 6 under section 375.141.1(6) for fraud, forgery, and deception.  


We conclude that Bohr is subject to discipline on Count 12 under section 375.141.1(6) for fraud and deception.  


We conclude that Bohr is subject to discipline on Count 13 under section 375.141.1(4) for having demonstrated a lack of trustworthiness and competence.


SO ORDERED on January 3, 2000.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

�“Purported” is the term used in the complaint.  Since we deem the assertion admitted, we infer that it was not genuine.  





�Statutory references are to the 1994 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.  
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